

No. 16-1546

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ADRIAN R. SCOTT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MARYLAND STATE DEPARTMENT OF  
LABOR, LICENSING & REGULATION, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

CARTER G. PHILLIPS  
JOSHUA J. FOUGERE  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005

EAMON P. JOYCE\*  
ANGELA ZHU  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
787 Seventh Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 839-5300  
ejoyce@sidley.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

October 10, 2017

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF .....	1
I. DLLR DOES NOT DISPUTE THAT THE QUESTION PRESENTED WARRANTS THIS COURT’S REVIEW .....	1
II. DLLR’S ARGUMENTS AGAINST CERTIORARI ARE UNFOUNDED DISTRACTIONS .....	2
A. This Case Squarely Presents The Same Issue As <i>Chen</i> .....	3
B. The Abuse-of-Discretion Standard Of Review Has No Bearing On Whether The Fourth Circuit Considered A Discretionary Equitable Extension .....	6
C. DLLR’s Remaining “Vehicle” Arguments Are Baseless .....	7
CONCLUSION .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Chen v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Balti., Md.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 475 (2014) .....	1
<i>Gbane v. Capital One, NA</i> , No. 16-701, 2016 WL 3541281 (D. Md. June 29, 2016) .....	4
<i>Knott v. Atl. Bingo Supply, Inc.</i> , No. 05-1747, 2005 WL 3593743 (D. Md. Dec. 22, 2005) .....	3
<i>Mendez v. Elliot</i> , 45 F.3d 75 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	3
<i>Nafzinger v. McDermott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 467 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	3
<i>Quesinberry v. Taylor</i> , 162 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	6
<i>T&amp;S Rentals v. United States</i> , 164 F.R.D. 422 (N.D.W. Va. 1996) .....	4
<i>United States v. Chong</i> , 285 F.3d 343 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	4
<b>RULE</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(m) .....	7
